asset. Realization of the net deferred tax asset is dependent upon United�s ability to generate future taxable income. Management has concluded
that the objective and verifiable negative evidence represented by United�s recent losses outweighs the more subjective positive evidence. As a
result of this conclusion, United has established a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax asset.

On June 17, 2011, United completed a 1-for-5 reverse stock split, whereby each 5 shares of United�s common stock was reclassified into one
share of common stock, and each 5 shares of United�s non-voting common stock was reclassified into one share of non-voting common stock. All
share and per share amounts for all periods presented have been adjusted to reflect the reverse split as though it had occurred prior to the earliest
period presented.

Accordingly, the December 31, 2010 consolidated financial statements have been restated to account for this determination. The effect of this
change in the consolidated financial statements was as follows (in thousands except per share amounts).

Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Income tax benefit $ (85,492) $ 156,709 $ 71,217
Net loss from continuing operations (346,800) (156,709) (503,509)
Net loss (345,635) (156,709) (502,344)
Net loss available to common shareholders (355,951) (156,709) (512,660)
Loss from continuing operations per common share�basic * (18.87) (8.28) (27.15)
Loss from continuing operations per common share�diluted * (18.87) (8.28) (27.15)
Loss per common share�basic * (18.81) (8.28) (27.09)
Loss per common share�diluted * (18.81) (8.28) (27.09)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders� Equity
Net loss $ (345,635) $ (156,709) $ (502,344)
Unrealized holding losses on available for sale securities (4,986) (3,165) (8,151)
Reclassification adjustment for gains on securities available for sale included in fee revenue (1,559) (993) (2,552)
Unrealized losses on derivative financial instrument qualifying as cash flow hedges (10,011) (6,070) (16,081)
Comprehensive loss (362,191) (166,937) (529,128)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities:
Net loss $ (345,635) $ (156,709) $ (502,344)
Deferred income tax benefit (87,455) 156,709 69,254

As of December 31, 2010
As

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other assets $ 350,097 $ (166,937) $ 183,160
Total assets 7,443,196 (166,937) 7,276,259
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (335,567) (156,709) (492,276)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 31,079 (10,228) 20,851
Total shareholders' equity 635,515 (166,937) 468,578

Edgar Filing: UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS INC - Form 10-K/A

137

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7,443,196 (166,937) 7,276,259

United Community Banks, Inc. United Community Bank
As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated

Regulatory Capital
Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio 9.67% 9.81% 10.72% 10.85%
Total risk-based capital ratio 12.11 12.25 12.48 12.61
Tier 1 leverage ratio 6.75 6.76 7.45 7.45

Tier 1 capital $ 483,257 $ 489,279 $ 534,161 $ 540,183
Total capital 605,204 611,098 621,807 627,829

* As reported amounts have been adjusted to reflect subsequent 1 for 5 reverse stock split effective June 17, 2011.

76

Edgar Filing: UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS INC - Form 10-K/A

138

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES